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 Docket No. V17-083 
____________________________________ 
In re   ) 
   ) 
Channelized Right-Turn Lanes   ) 
I-95 North Ramps at Washington  ) 
Woburn     ) 
____________________________________ ) 
 

Procedural History 
 

This matter is before the Architectural Access Board (the “Board”) based on an Application for Variance 
submitted, pursuant to 521 CMR1 4.00, by Stephen M. Boudreau, P.E., the authorized representative of 
Madison Properties, LLC (the “Petitioner”), and received by the Board on or about March 30, 2017. The 
Petitioner seeks a variance from the requirements of 521 CMR 21.10.2 (pedestrian street crossing controls).   

 
The Board initially addressed the matter on April 24, 2017 at which time it voted to deny the 

application. On May 15, 2017, the Petitioner submitted a Request for Adjudicatory Hearing and the Board 
voted to calendar the application for a hearing. Following rescheduling, the matter was calendared for 
October 30, 2017 and the hearing was held in accordance with M.G.L. c. 30A, §§ 10 and 11; 801 CMR 1.02 et 
seq.; and 521 CMR 4.00. All interested parties were provided the opportunity to testify and present evidence 
to the Board. Mr. Boudreau appeared on the Petitioner’s behalf and was sworn in by the Board Chair.  

 
The instant decision now memorializes the Board’s votes made at that time. 

 
Applicable Laws & Regulations 

 
Pursuant to 521 CMR 3.3.1.a., “[i]f the work performed amounts to less than 30% of the full and fair 

cash value of the building and if the work costs less than $100,000, then only the work being performed is 
required to comply with 521 CMR.” 

 
Or, “if the work costs $100,000 or more, then the work being performed is required to comply with 

521 CMR. In addition, an accessible public entrance and an accessible toilet room, telephone, drinking fountain 
(if toilets, telephones and drinking fountains are provided) shall also be provided in compliance with 521 
CMR.” 521 CMR 3.3.1.b. 

                                                 
1 Code of Massachusetts Regulations. 
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Pursuant to 521 CMR 21.10, “[w]here provided, pedestrian street crossings at, above, or below grade 

shall comply with the following: [21.10.2] Location: Controls shall be located as close as practicable to the curb 
cut serving the controlled crossing and shall permit operation from a clear ground space.” 
 

Exhibits 
 

 The following documents were entered into evidence:   
 
Exhibit 1: Board Packet AAB 1-48 including the initial Application for Variance, all initial correspondence, 

project plans, photographs and cost estimates. 
Exhibit 2: Printout of the Petitioner’s presentation at the time of the hearing on October 30, 2017 (12 

pages). 
 

Factual Findings 
 

The following findings of fact and conclusions of law are supported by substantial evidence, based on 
the credited testimony of the witness, documents admitted into evidence and AAB records. M.G.L. c. 30A, § 
11(2), § 14(7). 
 
1) The intersection at issue is located at the I-95 northbound exit and entrance ramps on Washington Street in 

Woburn. It includes two existing single channelized right-turn lanes with an unsignalized pedestrian 
crosswalk. AAB 31. 

2) The project is a privately funded mixed-use development at the proposed Woburn Landing abutting 
Washington Street at Tower Park Drive in Woburn. The project includes the reconstruction of approximately 
1,100 feet of Washington Street, from the I-95 ramps/Tower Park Drive intersection to Cummings Park Drive. 
Because it is located within a state highway right-of-way, it is under review by the Massachusetts 
Department of Transportation (“MassDOT”). AAB 31, 34. 

3) Improvements will include roadway widening and restriping between the I-95/Route 128 overpass and 
approximately 200 feet east of Dewey Avenue to provide a left-turn lane on Washington Street for the 
northbound approach onto the I-95 northbound ramps as well as two through lanes on both sides of 
Washington Street, with 5’ shoulders and construction and/or reconstruction of sidewalks and 12 wheelchair 
ramps, signage and pavement markings, and pavement milling and overlay. AAB 39. 

4) New traffic signals will be constructed at the two intersections on Washington Street at the I-95 
ramps/Tower Park Drive and at Olympia Avenue. These intersections are part of a coordinated signal system 
including six such intersections. AAB 31, 34. 

5) The estimated cost of the total project is $1,300,000. AAB 35. 
6) The Petitioner’s estimated cost for installing 521 CMR compliant pedestrian street crossing controls is 

$240,000. AAB 46-48. 
 

Discussion 
 

As noted above, the Petitioner seeks relief from having to provide pedestrian signal controls at two active 
channelized right turns. Its current proposed designs require a pedestrian to cross two active lanes of traffic to 
reach the opposite corner of subject intersection.  

 
The Petitioner initially contended that the Board does not have jurisdiction over the subject project such 

as to require compliance with 521 CMR. Particularly, Mr. Boudreau asserted that, because MassDOT approved 
the Petitioner’s proposed plans as submitted (i.e. without a pedestrian street crossing control system), the AAB 
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could not then require such a system. That claim is not meritorious. Rather, the Board has jurisdiction per 521 
CMR 3.1 which states that “[a]ll work performed on public buildings or facilities (see 521 CMR 5.00: 
DEFINITIONS), including construction, reconstruction, alterations, remodeling, additions, and changes of use shall 
conform to 521 CMR.” ‘Facilities’ are defined in 521 CMR 5.00 as “[a]ll or any portion of buildings, structures, site 
improvements, complexes, equipment, roads, walks, passageways, parking lots, or other real or personal 
property located on a site.” A ‘Site’ is defined to include a “parcel of land bounded by a property line, or a 
designated portion of a public right-of-way.” 

 
Here, the project includes work performed and to be performed on roads and walks along a public right-

of-way. The work is part of site improvements in a larger project to include construction of buildings in a mixed-
use development. Therefore, while the Petitioner has failed to clearly establish whether the total work 
performed “amounts to less than 30% of the full and fair cash value” of the project [521 CMR 3.3.1.a.] or 
“amounts to 30% or more” [521 CMR 3.3.2] of it, it is clear that, minimally, “the work being performed is 
required to comply with 521 CMR ….” Ibid. Because such work variously includes construction and 
reconstruction of the noted intersection, installation of pedestrian crossing controls is required per 521 CMR 
21.10.2. 

 
However, pursuant to 521 CMR 4.1, an “owner or an owner’s representative or tenant who thinks that 

full compliance with 521 CMR is impracticable may apply to the Board for a variance from 521 CMR.” 
Impracticability is defined to mean either that compliance with 521 CMR “would be technologically unfeasible” 
or that it would “result in excessive and unreasonable costs without any substantial benefit to persons with 
disabilities.” 521 CMR 5.00. 

 
The Petitioner argues that single lane channelized turn lanes are typically designed as non-signalized 

crossings and, therefore, do not require ‘controls’. However, it also admits that “some single lane channelized 
turn lanes may need to be signalized due to specific intersection characteristics such as crossings with poor sight 
distance, or heavy pedestrian movements, etc.” It points to the United States Access Board (“USAB”) “which 
does not require the signalization of single lane channelized turn lanes; but does require the signalization of 
multi-lane channelized turn lanes.” Even if this is true, however, the argument is not meritorious because the 
regulations governing the instant matter are promulgated by the Massachusetts Architectural Access Board 
under 521 CMR; the USAB has no jurisdiction in this matter. 

 
The Petitioner also maintains that “installation of signalized pedestrian crosswalks at these locations will 

have negative impacts on the overall operation of the traffic signal system.” While this statement, on its own, is 
unclear the Petitioner later details the purported negative impacts, asserting that “[t]ypical single lane 
channelized turn lanes are unsignalized to remove the right turning vehicles from signal control and increase 
intersection capacity. If the channelized turn lane is signalized it would significantly reduce the intersection 
capacity and result in additional vehicles queuing on Washington Street southbound. Signalizing the channelized 
turn lane would also require extending the signalized crosswalk length by approximately 18’, which would 
require an additional 5 seconds of time allocated to the pedestrian crossing time.” It continues, adding that the 
“entrance to the channelized turn lane has a radius of approximately 100 feet, which equates to a design speed 
of approximately 20mph. This lower vehicle speed provides time for pedestrians to observe approaching vehicles 
and evaluate crossing opportunities; and also allows reaction time for vehicles approaching the crosswalk.” AAB 
40.2 Essentially, the Petitioner here argues that pedestrian controlled signals at these locations would slow traffic 
unnecessarily where vehicles are operated sufficiently slowly to ensure little danger to pedestrians crossing 
without such signal control. 

                                                 
2 The Petitioner makes a similar argument with respect to the northbound off ramp to Washington Street. See Exhibit 1, 
at AAB 41. 
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The Petitioner also contends that this “location provides approximately 400 feet of sight distance to/from 

the crosswalk, which exceeds the minimum stopping sight distance required for the posted speed of 35mph on 
Washington Street” and “the crosswalk alignment was shifted to provide a crossing that is perpendicular to the 
roadway, thereby minimizing the crossing distance, pedestrian crossing times and improving sight distance.” 
AAB 40.3 Here, the inferred argument is that pedestrians already have sufficient visual cues to safeguard 
themselves from oncoming traffic. 

 
Last, the Petitioner claims excessive costs, contending that installation of two signalized crossings would 

require an additional expenditure of approximately $240,000. Furthermore, the Petitioner argues that 
installation of signals at the subject locations will be problematic: “Typical single lane channelized turn lanes are 
unsignalized to remove the right turning vehicles from signal control and increase intersection capacity. If the 
channelized turn lane is signalized it would significantly reduce the intersection capacity and result in additional 
vehicles queuing on I-95 northbound off ramp to Washington Street.”  

 
After a thorough review of the Petitioner’s documentary submissions and Mr. Boudreau’s testimony, the 

Board now concludes that it has not persuasively established, by substantial evidence, any impracticability that 
would warrant a variance in this matter.   

 
In particular, the claims that traffic will be sufficiently slow as to protect pedestrians as they utilize the 

subject crosswalks, and that such pedestrians will have enough visual cues and sight distance to avoid oncoming 
vehicular traffic, are not convincing. Even if there is a 400’ sight distance at the northbound entrance ramp (and 
a 200’ sight distance at the exit ramp) as asserted, this would not necessarily benefit the blind and others with 
visual disabilities.4 Nor will it be sufficient for those relying on the sound of engines where increasing numbers 
and percentages of vehicles are operated by electric batteries that provide less audio notice of their approach. 
Neither argument establishes impracticability on the basis of technological unfeasibility. Additionally, the Board 
notes that the Petitioner has asserted that this is a low pedestrian traffic location.5 If true, there will be little 
impact on vehicular traffic by use of controlled signals. If, however, pedestrian traffic grows with the area’s 
development, it becomes all the more important that controls exist for their safety. 

 
Finally, even if true that installation of the control system would constitute an excessive cost,6 it cannot 

be said that such system would not provide any substantial benefit to persons with disabilities. Rather, the Board 
concludes that such benefit exists if even one person avoids danger at these high traffic intersections because 
proper and compliant controls are installed. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

                                                 
3 See footnote 2, supra. Here, too, the Petitioner makes a similar argument with respect to the northbound off-ramp. 
4 See Exhibit 2, p. 10 in which the Petitioner admits that it recognizes “than an uncontrolled crossing can be challenging 
for blind and visually impaired pedestrians because they require identifying a long enough gap in traffic to cross ….”  
5 Mr. Boudreau’s firm, Vanasse & Associates, Inc., made the same argument in a previous matter before the Board – re: 
“Route 109 & Holliston Street, Medway” (Docket #C05-112/V05-211). The Board required installation of pedestrian 
controls in that case. 
6 It is notable that, while the Petitioner estimates the cost at $240,000, it has not demonstrated that such cost is 
‘excessive’ or ‘unreasonable’. 
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Conclusion and Order 
 

In light of all of the foregoing, the Board voted as follows: 
 

- to DENY a variance from the requirements of 521 CMR 21.10.2. The Petitioner remains obligated to 
ensure that crossing controls are located as close as practicable to the curb cuts servings the 
controlled crossings and that permit operation from clear ground spaces.  

 
A true copy attest, dated:  November 8, 2017 
 
ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD 
By: 

     

Walter White, Chair    Jane Hardin, Vice Chair (Opposed)  

 

_      

Raymond Glazier, Executive Office of Elder Evan Bjorkland, Massachusetts Office on  

Affairs Designee   Disability Designee (Not Present) 

 

 

 

    ____________    

Andrew Bedar, Member (Not Present)  George Delegas, Member (Opposed) 

 

         

Dawn Guarriello, Member (Opposed)   Harold Rhodes, Member 

 

______ 

Patricia Mendez, Member 

 
 
A complete administrative record is on file at the office of the Architectural Access Board. 
 
This constitutes a final order of the Architectural Access Board. In accordance with M.G.L. c. 30A, §14 and M.G.L. 
c. 22, §13A, any person aggrieved by this decision may appeal to the Superior Court of the Commonwealth of 
Massachusetts within thirty (30) days of receipt of this decision. 


